during the pay period in which the 
overtime hours are worked).  Failure to make a timely request for the 
accrual of compensatory time off in lieu of overtime pay will result in the 
employee receiving overtime pay. 

2.3.3 Employees shall be allowed to accrue a maximum of one hundred Forty-

four (144) hours of compensatory time off, which shall include holiday 
compensatory time off.  Employees who have reached the maximum 
accrual for compensatory time shall receive pay for any overtime worked 
while they are at the accrual maximum. 

2.4 Education Reimbursement

[...]

During the fiscal year, the City will provide the pro-rata 
share of two (2) floating holidays per employee and subject to operational 
requirements and approval of the Department Head. 

7.4 Compensatory Time  

7.4.1  Maximum Accrual 

The maximum accrual for compensatory time is one hundred forty-four 
(144) hours (pro-rated for part-time employees).  This includes holiday 
compensatory time and regular compensatory time.  Employees who 
have reached the maximum accrual for compensatory time shall receive 
one (1) times their regular rate of pay for any holiday compensatory time